Meeting of the Board of Warden and Burgesses
Unapproved Minutes November 7, 2022
THE BOROUGH OF WOODMONT
128 Kings Highway
Woodmont, Connecticut 06460

The meeting of the Board and Burgesses of the Borough of Woodmont was held on
Monday, November 7, 2022 at Woodmont Borough Hall.

Burgess Rockwell called the meeting to order at 8:10 P.M.
Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Minutes
The Board reviewed and approved the October 3, 2022 minutes.

Freeholders I

Cherie Malona would like the Borough to support having a holiday house decorating
contest that she would organize. Burgess Rockwell suggested connecting with WCRA
and Sue Hunt to work out the logistics of holding this.

Rich Borer was looking for an update on the status of the camper on Beach Avenue
which is typically moved during the summer but has returned now that it is fall.

Constable Bozso stated he will be addressing this in his report and it will be taken care
of.

Report of the Tax Collector:
No Report

Report of the Warden:
Voting for funding request and justification during new business.

Report of the Constable:

A house was egged on Beach Avenue, police responded to the incident but there was no one
there by the time they arrived.

A resident was egged while walking her dog from a small Toyota, it is believed to be the
same persons responsible as the house.

Constable Bozso will be speaking with the resident who has the camper on their property
on Beach Avenue and let them know it needs to be moved ASAP and cannot be there.

Report of the Clerk:

Upcoming Borough Events are Jukebox Bingo on November 10 and Holiday Craft Fair on
December 10.

A new Cub Scout troop will be forming in the Borough with a recruitment event and first
meeting in the next few weeks.

Report of the Treasurer:



Checks circulating tonight.
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BOROUGH OPERATING FUND

James Mundy (payroll)

Teddi Mickus (payroll)

Jerry's Cleaning Service (payroll)
William Hoagland (drone survey)
Cardmember Service (Bor credit card)
United [lluminating (Bor Hall)

State of Conn (inspection cert.)

So Conn Gas (Bor Hall)

Reg Water Authority (Bor Hall)

Now Security (Bor Hall)

12 | Milford Photo (Bor Hall)

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Optimum (Bor Hall)
Big Boy Entertainment (Jukebox Bingo)
TOTAL

CITY OPERATING FUND
Mallico Paving (public works)
United Illuminating (street lights)
United Illuminating (street lights)
Charles Sherwood (public works)
Apple Valley Irrigation (public works)
Precison Concrete Cutting (pub works)
E&D Landscaping (public works)
Winterberry Serv Lawn Care (pub works)
Marvin Display (flags)
TOTAL

Committee Reports:
Planning and Zoning:

No Report.

Police and Safety:
No Report.

House:
Apple Valley was onsite to winterize the lawn.
Jerry has been doing projects at the hall and fixing things.

E

DISBURSEMENTS NOVEMBER 2022

$367.40
$450.00
$425.00
$100.00
$150.13
$494 68
$160.00
$422.79
$78.00
$947.50
$56.14
$173.70
$250.00
$4,075.34

$5,640.00
$1,558.79
$18.41
$545.00
$150.00
$5,506.31
$3,514.00
$2,233.36
$274.85
$19,440.72
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Frontier
TOTAL

LIBRARY
564.77
$64.77



Burgess Rockwell is working with Charms on getting the new keys working, they may need
to be replaced.

Street Lighting:
Hawley and Dunbar streetlight was fixed.

Beaches:
No Report.

Public Works:
No Report

Finance:
No Report.

Library:
No Report

Beautification Committee:

Trees have been planted in front of the library, Public Works will have to move some
around.

Public Works will trim the library tree so lights can be put up.

Approval of Bills
Bills are being sent around to be approved and checks signed.

Old Business

In January of 2022 $1,350.00 and 20 hours of community service was agreed apon by The
Borough and the person who destroyed the Woodmont sign. Itis to be on record that he has
only paid $200 and that a criminal action cannot be taken but small claims is possible.

The Board approved the proposed budget and asking the City of Milford for an increased
rebate for the upcoming paving of Kings Highway.

Freeholders II.

Cherie Malona inquired if the City of Milford did not agree to the increased rebate would
that impact residents. Burgess Rockwell explained that reserve funds would be utilized for
the project.

Meeting adjourned at 8:35pm

Minutes taken by Rebecca Flynn



