# Meeting of the Board of Warden and Burgesses Unapproved Minutes November 7, 2022 THE BOROUGH OF WOODMONT

128 Kings Highway Woodmont, Connecticut 06460

**The meeting of the Board and Burgesses of the Borough of Woodmont** was held on Monday, November 7, 2022 at Woodmont Borough Hall.

**Burgess Rockwell called the meeting to order** at 8:10 P.M.

#### Pledge of Allegiance

# **Approval of Minutes**

The Board reviewed and approved the October 3, 2022 minutes.

#### Freeholders I

Cherie Malona would like the Borough to support having a holiday house decorating contest that she would organize. Burgess Rockwell suggested connecting with WCRA and Sue Hunt to work out the logistics of holding this.

Rich Borer was looking for an update on the status of the camper on Beach Avenue which is typically moved during the summer but has returned now that it is fall. Constable Bozso stated he will be addressing this in his report and it will be taken care of.

# **Report of the Tax Collector:**

No Report

#### **Report of the Warden:**

Voting for funding request and justification during new business.

#### **Report of the Constable:**

A house was egged on Beach Avenue, police responded to the incident but there was no one there by the time they arrived.

A resident was egged while walking her dog from a small Toyota, it is believed to be the same persons responsible as the house.

Constable Bozso will be speaking with the resident who has the camper on their property on Beach Avenue and let them know it needs to be moved ASAP and cannot be there.

#### **Report of the Clerk:**

Upcoming Borough Events are Jukebox Bingo on November 10 and Holiday Craft Fair on December 10.

A new Cub Scout troop will be forming in the Borough with a recruitment event and first meeting in the next few weeks.

#### **Report of the Treasurer:**

# Checks circulating tonight.

	ccks circu	Ü			_	-	-			
4	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н		
1							ITS NOVEMBER 2022			
2	BOROUGH OPERATING FUND						LIBRARY			
3	James Mundy (payroll)				\$367.40		Frontier		\$64.77	
4	Teddi Mickus (payroll)				\$450.00		TOTAL		\$64.77	
5	Jerry's Cleaning Service (payroll)				\$425.00					
6	William Hoagland (drone survey)				\$100.00					
7	Cardmember Service (Bor credit card)			card)	\$150.13					
8	United Illuminating (Bor Hall)				\$494.68					
9	State of Conn (inspection cert.)				\$160.00					
10	So Conn Gas (Bor Hall)				\$422.79					
11	Reg Water Authority (Bor Hall)				\$78.00					
12	Now Security (Bor Hall)				\$947.50					
13	Milford Photo (Bor Hall)				\$56.14					
14	Optimum	(Bor Hall)			\$173.70					
15	Big Boy Entertainment (Jukebox Bingo)			\$250.00						
16	TOTAL				\$4,075.34					
17		CIT	Y OPERATING							
18	Mallico Paving (public works)				\$5,640.00					
19	United Illuminating (street lights)				\$1,558.79					
20	United Illuminating (street lights)				\$18.41					
21	Charles Sherwood (public works)				\$545.00					
22	Apple Valley Irrigation (public works)				\$150.00					
23	Precison Concrete Cutting (pub works)				\$5,506.31					
24	E&D Landscaping (public works)			\$3,514.00						
25	Winterberry Serv Lawn Care (pub works)				\$2,233.36					
26	Marvin Display (flags)			,	\$274.85					
27	TOTAL				\$19,440.72					
28					. , –					
29										

# **Committee Reports:** Planning and Zoning:

No Report.

# **Police and Safety:**

No Report.

#### **House:**

Apple Valley was onsite to winterize the lawn. Jerry has been doing projects at the hall and fixing things.

Burgess Rockwell is working with Charms on getting the new keys working, they may need to be replaced.

## **Street Lighting:**

Hawley and Dunbar streetlight was fixed.

#### **Beaches:**

No Report.

#### **Public Works:**

No Report

#### Finance:

No Report.

#### Library:

No Report

#### **Beautification Committee:**

Trees have been planted in front of the library, Public Works will have to move some around.

Public Works will trim the library tree so lights can be put up.

#### **Approval of Bills**

Bills are being sent around to be approved and checks signed.

### **Old Business**

In January of 2022 \$1,350.00 and 20 hours of community service was agreed apon by The Borough and the person who destroyed the Woodmont sign. It is to be on record that he has only paid \$200 and that a criminal action cannot be taken but small claims is possible. The Board approved the proposed budget and asking the City of Milford for an increased rebate for the upcoming paying of Kings Highway.

#### Freeholders II.

Cherie Malona inquired if the City of Milford did not agree to the increased rebate would that impact residents. Burgess Rockwell explained that reserve funds would be utilized for the project.

Meeting adjourned at 8:35pm

Minutes taken by Rebecca Flynn